

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO, <i>ex rel.</i>	:	Case No. 2015-0390
THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER	:	
	:	
Relator,	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,	:	
et al.	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER

JOHN C. GREINER (0005551)*
**Counsel of Record*
DARREN W. FORD (0086449)
GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEY LLP
1900 Fifth Third Center
511 Walnut Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3157
Phone: (513) 629-2734
Fax: (513) 651-3836
E-mail: jgreiner@graydon.com
dford@graydon.com

Counsel for Relator The Cincinnati Enquirer

Michael DeWine (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

Jeffery W. Clark (0017319)*
**Counsel of Record*
Hilary R. Damaser (0059190)
Morgan Linn (0084622)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: 614-466-2872
Fax: 614-728-7592
Email:
Jeffery.Clark@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Hilary.Damaser@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Morgan.Linn@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondents Ohio Department of
Public Safety and John Born, Director*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

Reply to Respondents’ Proposition of Law No. I
A high-speed police pursuit of a motorist on an interstate highway is not an “investigation,” and thus, video records of a pursuit are not exempt confidential law enforcement investigatory records within the meaning of R.C. 149.43(A)(1)(h). 1

 A. The OSHP Videos do not pertain to a law enforcement investigation, and therefore, the CLEIR exception cannot apply..... 3

 B. Even if the troopers’ pursuit of Mr. Teofilo could be characterized as an investigation for purposes of the CLEIR exception, the images captured by the dash-cams do not constitute specific investigatory work product..... 7

 1. *The troopers did not assemble or compile the OSHP Videos, and thus, they cannot constitute specific investigatory work product under Steckman* 8

 2. *OSHP’s policy demonstrates that dash-cam videos are made in connection with multiple types of law enforcement interactions with the public*..... 11

 3. *If a dash-cam video contains exempt information, OSHP must redact that information and produce the remainder of the video*..... 12

Reply to Respondents’ Proposition of Law No. II
If the Court renders final judgment in The Enquirer’s favor, The Enquirer is eligible for an award of attorney’s fees. 13

Reply to Amicus Curiae The Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association
There is no evidence in the record that release of the OSHP Videos would have impaired Mr. Teofilo’s Sixth Amendment right to a fair trial, and thus, the application of R.C. 149.43(A)(1)(v) is not at issue 14

CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cline v. BMV, 61 Ohio St.3d 93, 97, 573 N.E.2d 77 (1991)..... 3

Fordyce v. City of Seattle, 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) 7

Glik v. Cunniffe, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 7

Indep. Ins. Agents v. Fabe, 63 Ohio St.3d 310, 587 N.E.2d 814 (1992)..... 4

Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) 7

State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publ’g Co. v. Maurer , 91 Ohio St.3d 54, N.E.2d 511 (2001).. 3, 5, 6

State ex rel. Carr v. City of Akron, 112 Ohio St.3d 351, 2006-Ohio-6714, 859 N.E.2d 948 3

State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Lyons, 140 Ohio St.3d 7, 2014-Ohio-2354, 14 N.E.3d
989 7

State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Sage, 142 Ohio St.3d 392, 2015-Ohio-974, 31 N.E.3d
616 9, 10, 11, 13, 14

State ex rel. DiFranco v. S. Euclid, 138 Ohio St.3d 367, 2014-Ohio-538, 7 N.E.3d 1136... 13, 14

State ex rel. Multimedia, Inc. v. Snowden, 72 Ohio St.3d 141, 647 N.E.2d 1374 (1995)..... 2

State ex rel. Nat’l Broad. Co. v. City of Cleveland, 38 Ohio St. 3d 79, 526 N.E.2d 786
(1988)..... 3

State ex rel. Polovishchak v. Mayfield, 50 Ohio St.3d 51, 552 N.E.2d 635 (1990)..... 2

State ex rel. Rucker v. Guernsey County Sheriff’s Office, 126 Ohio St.3d 224, 2010-
Ohio-3288, 932 N.E.2d 327 12

State ex rel. Steckman v. Jackson, 70 Ohio St.3d 420, 639 N.E.2d 83 (1994) 8, 9, 10

State ex rel. Vindicator Printing Co. v. Watkins, 66 Ohio St.3d 129, 609 N.E.2d 551 (1993) . 10

State ex rel. WLWT-TV5 v. Leis, 77 Ohio St.3d 357, 673 N.E.2d 1365 (1997) 9, 12

Statutes

R.C. 149.43 passim

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster.com..... 4, 5

OSHP Policy No. OSP-103.22 11

OSHP Policy No. OSP-203.20 4
